
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eightieth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

1921 

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920. 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Leg­
islature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY 

LEWISTON, MAINE 

tun 



Private and Special Laws 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eightieth 
Legislature 

1921 



APPROPRIATION FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES. 631 

CHAP. 163 

collector may be required to collect to said state treasurer, sometime 
before the first day of December in the year of our Lord one thousand nine 
hundred and twenty-two. 

Sec. 7. Delinquent municipalities. When the time for the pay­
ment of a state tax to the treasurer of state has expired, and it is unpaid, 
the treasurer of state shall give notice thereof to the municipal officers 
of any delinquent city, town or plantation, and unless such tax shall be 
paid within sixty days the treasurer of state,may issue his warrants to the 
sheriff of the county requiring him to levy, by distress and sale, upon 
the real and personal property of any of the inhabitants of the town, and 
the sheriff or his deputies, shall execute such warrants observing the reg­
ulations provided for satisfying warrants against deficient collectors, as 
prescribed by chapter eleven of the revised' statutes. 

Sec. 8. School money to be withheld from delinquent munici­
palities. When any state tax assessed upon any city, town or plantation 
remains unpaid, such city, town or plantation is precluded from drawing 
from the state treasury the school funds set apart for such city, town or 
plantation, so long as such tax remains unpaid. 

Approved April 9, 1921. 

Chapter 163. 

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year from July 
First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-'me to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two. 

Be it enacted 7Jy the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Supplementary appropriations July 1st, 1921-June 30, 1922. In 
order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring 
the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in 
part for the necessary expenditures of, government for the current fiscal 
year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth" 
nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the following sums are hereby appro­
priated, out of any moneys in the state treasury, and except where other­
wise specially provided, the governor with the advice of the council is 
hereby authorized at any time prior to the thirty-first day of December, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to draw his warrant on the state 
treasurer for the same. 

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. 

For Andrew Morong, one hundred six dollars and sixty cents, $106.60 



632 APPROPRIATION FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES. 

CHAP. 163 

BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. 

For Lena 1. Sanborn, seventy-five dollars and ninety-six cents, 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY. 

For commissioner of labor and industry and state factory 
inspector, one thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars 

75.96 

and thirty-three cents, 1,333.33 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

For town of Sorrento, ninety-seven dollars and fifty cents, 
For markers for Valley Forge, six hundred dollars, 
For James H. Burgess, civil pension, six hundred dollars, 
For Alfred W. Anthony, one hundred seventy-three dollars 

and ninety-eight cents, 
For Ralph W. Crockett, one hundred seventy-nine dollars and 

fifty-three cents 
For Francois X. Marcotte, one hundred seventy-three dollars 

and ninety-eight cents, 
For plans for library building, five thousand dollars, 
For certain deficiencies as per state auditor's list, twenty-five 

thousand six hundred seventy-two dollars and forty cents, 
For preparation of Maine Book, five hundred dollars, 

97.50 
600.00 
600.00 

173.98 

179.53 

173.98 
5,000.00 

25,672.40 
500.00 

INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME COMMISSIONER. 

For W. J. Holway, ten dollars, 

MAINE STATE LIBRARY. 

For letters of John Fairfield, six hundred dollars, 
For history of Grand Lake Stream, three hundred twelve dol­

lars and fifty cents, 
For history of Williamsburg, one hundred eighty-seven dollars 

and fifty cents, 
For history of York, one hundred dollars, 
For index for revolutionary pensions, three hundred dollars, 

PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS. 

For C. H. Thompson, thirty-five dollars, 
For J. W. J. Marion, thirty-five dollars, 

10.00 

600.00 

312.50 

187.50 
100.00 
300.00 

35.00 
35.00 



APPROPRIATION FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES. 633 

CHAP. 163 

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES. 

For seed lobsters, one thousand three hundred thirty-five dollars 
and ninety-one cents, 1,335.91 

STATE BOARD OF CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS. 

For St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston, seven hundred 
sixty-eight dollars and fifty-six cents, 

For Mrs. E. L. Robinson, two hundred thirty-two dollars and 
twenty-two cents, 

768.56 

232.22 

STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

For town of Oakfield, ninety-eight dollars, 98.00 
For N asson Institute, new construction, fifteen thousand 

dollars, 15,000.00 

TREASURER OF STATE. 

For town of Prentiss, seven hundred ninety dollars, 

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION. 

For 'Wiscasset Bridge, thirty-five thousand dollars, 
For Gardiner-Randolph Bridge, fifteen thousand dollars, 
For Bert Allard, one hundred dollars, 
For Roswell S. Cushing, three hundred forty-seven dollars and 

forty-two cents, 

BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL. 

For R. Lyle Hodgkins, one thousand fifty-six dollars, 

MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE-MINDED. 

For Nash & Viles, Skowhegan, two thousand fifty-six dollars 

790.00 

35,000.00 
15,000.00 

100.00 

347.42 

1,056.00 

and fifty-nine cents, 2,056.59 

NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM. 

For new building, one hundred thousand dollars, 

STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. 

For Stephen Blaisdell, two hundred six dollars and eighty­
eight cents, 

For Frank S. 'Wingate, six hundred forty-six dollars and five 
cents, 

100,00.000 

206.88 

646.05 



634 APPROPRIATION FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES. 

CHAP. 163 

SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COURTS. 

For pay of reporter of decisions, four hundred dollars, 400.00 

Amounting to the sum of two hundred nine thousand 
one hundred thirty dollars and one cent. $209,130.01 

Approved April 9, 1921. 


